May 26, 2024

To, **BSE Limited** Listing Department, P. J. Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001 (Scrip Code: 500365)

Dear Sir/Madam,

Subject: Retirement of Director - Mr. Atul Desai, Independent Director

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, ("SEBI Listing Regulations"), it is informed that Mr. Atul Desai (DIN:00019443) has retired as a Non-Executive, Independent Director of the Company, with effect from May 26, 2024, on account of completion of his second term of Office as Independent Director of the Company.

The Board placed on record its sincere appreciation for the valuable contributions made by him during his tenure as Director of the Company.

The details required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023, are provided in the Annexure.

Kindly take the same on your records.

Thanking You,

For Welspun Specialty Solutions Limited

Suhas Pawar Company Secretary & Compliance Officer A-36560

Encl: as above

Welspun Specialty Solutions Limited

Welspun House, 5th Floor, Kamala City, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel (West), Mumbai 400 013, India. T: +91 22 6613 6000 / 2490 8000 | F: +91 22 2490 8020 E-mail: companysecretary_wssl@welspun.com | Website: www.welspunspecialty.com

Registered Address & Works: Plot No. 1, GIDC Industrial Estate, Valia Road, Dist. Bharuch, Jhagadia, Gujarat - 393110. India

Corporate Identity Number: L27100GJ1980PLC020358

Annexure A

Disclosure of information pursuant to Regulation 30 - Part A of Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with the SEBI Circular No. SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/4/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023.

Name of the Director	Mr. Atul Desai (DIN:00019443)
Reason for Change (appointment)	Retirement due to completion of his second term as Independent Director.
Date of cessation	May 26, 2024
Brief profile	Not applicable.
Disclosure of relationship between directors	Not applicable.

Welspun Specialty Solutions Limited

Welspun House, 5th Floor, Kamala City, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel (West), Mumbai 400 013, India. T: +91 22 6613 6000 / 2490 8000 | F: +91 22 2490 8020

E-mail: companysecretary_wssl@welspun.com | Website: www.welspunspecialty.com

Registered Address & Works: Plot No. 1, GIDC Industrial Estate, Valia Road, Dist. Bharuch, Jhagadia, Gujarat - 393110. India

Corporate Identity Number: L27100GJ1980PLC020358